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315 - Jan. 10: China reports the first known death from COVID-19
Feb. 13: 50,000 confirmed cases globally
20 - -19.6
Feb. 19: S&P 500 record high; plummets 34% in the next 23 trading days
-22.8
25 | Mar. 3: Fed announces a 50bps rate cut -23.6
Mar. 7: Oil price war breaks out following a collapse in negotiations between the OPEC and Russia
-30 1 Mar. 15: Fed announces a 100bps rate cut
Mar. 23: Fed continues stimulus measures by announcing support for corporate bond markets
-35 -
Mar. 27: U.S. passes the CARES Act providing $2T of support to individuals and businesses
40 -
e S&P 500 Index e MSCI| EAFE Index e MSCI| Emerging Markets Index = Bloomberg Barclays U.S. Agg Bond Index
Source: Morningstar Direct, S&P Dow Jones Indices, MSCI, Bloomberg Finance, LP, Our World in Data, Federal Reserve, Library of Congress.
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Equity Market Drawdown and Volatility

Fastest Decline and Highest Volatility Since the Great Depression

S&P 500: Drawdowns Since 1928 e The S&P 500 fell 34% between
February 20 and March 23 - a span of
L 0% 23 trading days. This was the largest
© q a
g -10% decline in the S&P 500 over a 23-day
§ -20% period since 1929.
,;';’ -30% « This marked the seventh time since
£ -40% 2 ™ 34% 34% 1928 that the S&P 500 fell more than
r -50% 30% from its previous peak. The
2 60% -48% -49% average recovery time in the previous
3 70% 57% six occurrences has been 6.7 years. The
g(;o -80% average recovery time excluding the
 90% Great Depression has been 3.6 years.
o o 0, o
S -100% 86% e March 2020 was the most volatile
5898399253 588880L08353588988535  month in the market since the Great
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Source: S&P Dow Jones Indices; dark blue line measures percentage decline from previous all-time high of the S&P

00 Price Index. Time periods shown in gray represent periods of recession.

S&P 500: One-Month Annualized Volatility

S&P 500 Drawdowns Greater Than 30% Since 1928

Drawdown Recovery 120%
Drawdown Period Drawdown Duration Res;);/:ry Time S ’ 102%
(Years) (Years) E 100% 92% 89% 93%
>
()
Sep 1929 to Jun 1932 -86% 2.73 Sep 1954 22.32 S 80%
@
Nov 1968 to May 1970 -36% 1.49 Mar 1972 1.78 2 60%
% 43%
Jan 1973 to Oct 1974 -48% 1.73 Jul 1980 5.79 bt 0 35%
o 40% 9
IS 30%
Aug 1987 to Dec 1987 -34% 0.28 Jul 1989 1.64 § 0
2 20%
[
Mar 2000 to Oct 2002 -49% 2.55 May 2007 5.64 < 0%
0
00 M 00 M 0 M 0 M 0 M 0 M 00 M 00 M W M
Oct 2007 to Mar 2009 -57% 1.42 Mar 2013 4.05 N MO S T WO O NN QOO0 O A
O O O O O O O O O O O O 0O 0 OO0 o o 9o o
feLeeeLeLLELLELELEELELE L L LR
Feb 2020 to Mar 2020 -34% 0.06 - -

Source: S&P Dow Jones Indices; drawdown, drawdown duration, and recovery time all calculated by Ellwood. Orange line on the chart represents the trailing 22-trading day standard deviation of the S&P 500 Price Index calculated by Ellwood.
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* Credit spreads rose across the corporate bond universe during the first
Elevated spread )
figures represent 11.0 quarter 202.0, topping out before the annour\cem.e_‘n.t of the Federal
10.0 - March 23 Peak Reserve’s primary and secondary corporate credit facilities.
0 80 - . * The Bloomberg Barclays Corporate Bond Index reached a spread relative
% ’ to U.S. Treasuries of 3.7% on March 23 before settling at 2.7% at the end
8 6.0 - of the first quarter. Within investment grade corporates, BBB rated
:’5). i securities saw the largest degree of spread widening.
4.0 - * Below investment grade securities bore the brunt of the dislocation in the
20 | credit markets with spreads widening by 5.4 percentage points and
' reaching the highest levels since 2009. Within high vyield, energy
0.0 - securities, which represent 10% of the Bloomberg Barclays High Yield
US Corp 1-3Yr US Corp IG US Corp HY US Corp HY ex Index, saw spreads exceed 20%, an increase of approximately 14% for
Energy the quarter. Spreads were elevated in other high yield sectors such as
Source: Bloomberg Finance, L.P. m12/31/2019 m3/31/2020 airlines, leisure and retail.
Quality Matters Dislocated Sector Spreads: March 31, 2020
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Source: Bloomberg Finance, L.P.
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B Investment Grade High Yield

Source: Bloomberg Finance, L.P.
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Fiscal Stimulus as a Percent of GDP
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Source: US Department of Labor, National Bureau of Economic Research

Employment Statistics

Civilian Labor Force (Jan 2020) 164.6 million
Total Employed 158.7 million
Total Unemployed 5.9 million

Unemployment Rate 3.6%
Week Ending March 21 3.3 million
Week Ending March 28 6.6 million

Direct At-Risk Industries 32.5 million

Source: US Department of Labor, U.S. Bureau Of Labor Statistics
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Source: Congress.gov

9.33%
0,
0.04% act)
Coronavirus Families First Coronavirus Aid, Relief,
Preparedness and Coronavirus and Economic Security
Response Act Response Act Act (3/27/20)
(3/6/20) ($8 Bil) (3/18/20) ($97 Bil) ($2,000 Bil)

Comments

Over the two weeks ending March 28, nearly ten million

Americans filed initial claims for unemployment

insurance - levels that are unprecedented relative to

history.

° An estimate of workers in direct at-risk industries,

including the retail and leisure industries, totaled 32.5
million.

° In March, the U.S. passed three economic assistance
programs with estimated outlays totaling $2.1 trillion,
or nearly 10% of GDP.
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Effective Federal Funds Rate

Federal Reserve Balance Sheet ($,B)

3.0

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

Source: Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System (US), Effective Federal Funds Rate [DFF], retrieved from FRED,

Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis

Relief Target

Broad Economy &
Banking Institutions

Corporations

Financial Markets

Asset Target

» Treasuries
» Mortgage Backed

Securities

Corporate Bonds
Commercial Paper

Money Markets
Municipal Bonds

Asset Backed

5 $70
@

£25 2 $6.0
o 3
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z s $4.0
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2 8 $3.0
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Source: Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System (US), Assets: Total Assets: Total Assets (Less Eliminations From
Consolidation): Wednesday Level [WALCL], retrieved from FRED, Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis;

U.S. Monetary Policy Actions

The Federal Open Market Committee swiftly cut the fed funds rates to zero in the first half of March.
The discount rate, which banks pay to borrow funds from the Fed, was cut to 0.25%.

The Federal Reserve officially revived quantitative easing, which was a mainstay following the 2008
financial crisis, this time allowing unlimited purchases of Treasuries and agency MBS.

The Fed announced funding for investment grade commercial paper issuers.

The Secondary Market Corporate Credit Facility was launched, allowing the Federal Reserve to
purchase up to $300 billion in investment grade corporate bonds.

Corporations can also borrow directly from Fed for up to four years under the Primary Market
Corporate Credit Facility.

To provide support to money markets and short-term municipal bond markets the Fed is supporting
the purchase of eligible short-term securities through the Money Market Liquidity Facility.

In an effort to limit market dislocations, the Fed is also providing collateralized loans to market
dealers for up 90 days though the Primary Dealer Credit Facility.

To stimulate the flow of credit to consumers and small businesses, the Term Asset Backed Loan

Consumers o . . : o
Securities Facility facilitates the issuance of asset backed securities backed by consumer loans.
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International Emerging

Global Equity | Fixed Income | Hedge Funds | Commodities

Bloomberg HFRI Fund
MSCI ACWI Barclays Weighted
Aggregate Composite

MSCI Emerging
Markets

Russell 3000® MSCI EAFE Bloomberg
Commodities

35 ~
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30 26.6

25 22.0

20 18.4

15
10.6

10 8.7 7.7

3.1

Rate of Return (%)

-10

15 -

20 -

-20.9 -21.4
-25 -22.8 23.6 -23.3

-30 -

m Q12020 =2019

Source: Morningstar Direct, S&P Dow Jones Indices, Russell, MSCI, Hedge Fund Research, Inc., Bloomberg Finance, L.P.
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Sector Returns Sector Weights

Div. P/E 15-Yr Communication Consumer
Yield? Ratio® Avg.® Utilities  SeTVices Discretionary
0, 0,
Technology 0.8%  23.5x = 20.2x 11.9% 3% e <
’ ’ ’ 50.3% Energy
Healthcare
4%
_ (o)
Health Care 0.6% 20.4x  20.7x L i_ 20.8% Materials 14%
) 3%
12.7% Consumer
Consumer Staples 0.4%  23.4x 19.4x 27.6% Staples
% Industrials
_ 0,
Utilities 01% 17.9x = 17.4x 13.5% i- 26.3% 9%
17.0% Real Estate
Communication Services  0.1%  19.1x = 19.9x o o 3%
32.7% Technology Fi ial
24% Inancials
Real Estate 0.1% 284x  39.6x b2t . 12%
29.0% Source: Morningstar Direct, S&P Dow Jones Indices
- 0 o -
Consumer Discretionary ~ 0.7%  21.5x  19.4x 19.3% i- 7 0% YTD 2020 Sector Contribution
- Utilities
S&P 500 0.6% 17.4x = 17.6x 19.6% i- 3159,
70 Real Estate
i 9 -26.1% Materials
Materials 0.0%  18.4x 18.2x 24 6%
Cons. Staples
. -27.0%
Industrials 0.2%  14.9x 17.8x 0 - 50.4% 1.8% Comm. Services
-1.8% Health Care
Financials 0.6%  81x  14.6x -31.9% . ’
32.1% -1.9% Cons. Discr.
Energy 29% 11.9x 155x  90:5% ﬁ e 2.2% Energy
e -2.4% Industrials
) ] Mol 2029 W 2019 -2.8% Technology
Source: Morningstar Direct, S&P Dow Jones Indices
WTrailing 12 month Dividend Yield as of 3/31/2020. 4.1% Financials

@Trailing 12 month P/E as of 3/31/2020.

(315-year average trailing 12 month P/E as of 3/31/2020.
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Source: Morningstar Direct, S&P Dow Jones Indices, GICS

This presentation is accompanied by additional disclosures which can be found on the last pages.
Al information herein is confidential and proprietary.



8=
@
a
o
°
>
o
o
2
=
c
S
z

Non-U.S. Emerging
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Note: Indices above are the respective size and style sub-indices of Russell and MSCI.
Source: Morningstar Direct, Russell, and MSCI.
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Market Returns MSCI ACWI Equity Weights
Q12020 -21.4 m- 0% nited
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Source: Morningstar Direct, MSCI . USD Return . Local Return Source: MSCI
U.S. Dollar vs. Foreign Currencies YTD 2020 Regional Market Returns (USD)
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Source: Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System (US), Trade Weighted U.S. Broad Dollar Index - Goods & Services
from FRED, Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis. As of 3/31/2020. Source: Morningstar Direct, MSCI.
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Fixed Income Credit Spreads Relative to Treasuries
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Bond Market Returns

Returns by Sector

Returns by Duration
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Source: Morningstar Direct, Bloomberg Finance, L.P.

Source: Morningstar Direct, Bloomberg Finance, L.P.

U.S. Treasury Yield Curve

Global Ten Year Government Spot Yields
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Asset Class Performance
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Calendar Year Returns

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015

S&P 100 Index 3.2% 16.1% -17.2%
S&P 500 Index 21% 16.0% -19.6%
Russell 1000 Value Index 0.4% 17.5% -26.7%
Russell 1000 Growth Index 2.6% 15.3% -14.1%
Russell 2000 Index -4.2% 16.4% 14.6% -11.0% 25.5% -30.6%
Russell 2000 Value Index -5.5% 7.8% -12.9% 22.4% -35.7%
Russell 2000 Growth Index -2.9% 22.2% -9.3% -25.8%

Russell Micro Cap Index 13.2% -13.1% 22.4% -32.0%

Non U.S. Equity

MSCI ACWI ex U.S. Index 21.5% -23.4%
MSCI EAFE Index 22.0% -22.8%
MSCI EAFE Small Cap Index 25.0% -27.5%
MSCI Emerging Markets Index 18.4% -23.6%
MSCI Emerging Mkts. Small Cap Index 11.5% -31.4%

MSCI Frontier Markets Index -26.6%

MSCI ACWI Index
Fixed Income
Barclays US Aggregate Index
Barclays US Inv. Grade. Corp. Index
Barclays High Yield Index

Barclays US Corp Long AA+ Index
Barclays US Treasury Long Index
Barclays U.S. Municipal Bond Index
Barclays Global Agg. ex. U.S. Index
Barclays EM Debt (Local) Gov't Index
Alternatives
Bloomberg Commodity Index
Bloomberg Commodity - Gold
Bloomberg Commodity - WTI Crude Oil
Bloomberg Commodity - Agriculture
FTSE REIT Index

Source: Morningstar Direct, Bloomberg Finance, L.P., Russell, S&P Dow Jones Indices, MSCI, FTSE; As of 3/31/2020

-1.4% 16.1% 22.8% 4.2% -2.4% 7.9% 24.0% -9.4% 26.6% -21.4%

7.8%
8.1%

4.2%
9.8%

-2.0%
-1.5%

6.0%
7.4%

0.5%
-0.7%
7.5%
10.8%
8.5%
5.4%
10.5%
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Annualized Returns

YTD 1-Yr 3-Yr 5-Yr 10-Yr | TTM P/E Div. Yield

S&P 100 Index -17.2% -3.1% 18.3x 2.5%
S&P 500 Index -19.6% -7.0% 5.1% 17.9x 2.5%
Russell 1000 Value Index -26.7%  -17.2% -2.2% 1.9% 7.0% | 13.2x 3.7%
Russell 1000 Growth Index -14.1% 0.9% 23.7x 1.5%
Russell 2000 Index -30.6% -24.0% -4.6% -0.2% 6.9% ' 13.0x 2.2%
Russell 2000 Value Index -35.7%  -29.6% -9.5% -2.4% 4.8% ' 10.1x 3.5%
Russell 2000 Growth Index -25.8% -18.6% 0.1% 1.7% 18.5x 1.1%
Russell Micro Cap Index -32.0% -26.4% -6.6% -1.9% 6.0% | 10.1x 1.9%

Non U.S. Equity

MSCIACWI ex U.S. Index -23.4% -15.6% -2.0% -0.6% 2.0% I 13.0x 4.2%
MSCI EAFE Index -22.8% -14.4% -1.8% -0.6% 2.7% I 13.9x 4.3%
MSCI EAFE Small Cap Index -27.5% -18.1% -2.9% 1.0% 4.8% I 12.3x 3.8%
MSCI Emerging Markets Index -23.6% -17.7% -1.6% -0.4% 0.7% I 11.8x 3.9%
MSCI Emerging Mkts. Small Cap Index -31.4% -29.0% -9.6% -5.2% -1.3% : 11.1x 4.3%
MSCI Frontier Markets Index -26.6% -19.0% -4.3% -2.9% 1.0% - 10.3x 5.5%

MSCI ACWI Index -21.4% -11.3% 1.5% 2.8% 59% = 15.4x 3.2%
Fixed Income Duration YTW
Barclays US Aggregate Index 8.9% 4.8% 3.4% 3.9% | 5.7 1.6%
Barclays US Inv. Grade. Corp. Index -3.6% 5.0% 4.2% 3.4% 49% | 80 3.4%
Barclays High Yield Index -12.7% -6.9% 0.8% 2.8% 5.6% 4.1 9.4%
Barclays US Corp Long AA+ Index 7.8% 16.4 2.9%
Barclays US Treasury Long Index 19.2 1.3%
Barclays U.S. Municipal Bond Index 5.4 2.0%
Barclays Global Agg. ex. U.S. Index 8.1 0.8%

Barclays EM Debt (Local) Gov’t Index 6.9 3.4%
Alternatives

Bloomberg Commodity Index
Bloomberg Commodity - Gold

Bloomberg Commodity - WTI Crude Oil

-23.3%  -22.3% -8.6% -7.8% - -
5.4% 3.0% ! - -
Bloomberg Commodity - Agriculture -9.9% -5.3% -9.1% 7.2% -3.5% ' -

FTSE REIT Index -25.4% -18.2% -0.9% 1.5% 8.2% I - -

Source: Morningstar Direct, Bloomberg Finance, L.P., Russell, S&P Dow Jones Indices, MSCI, FTSE; As of 3/31/2020
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Adams County Retirement Plan

Total Fund

As of March 31, 2020

Asset Allocation vs. Target

Policy Range Policy % Current % Difference* %

Public Equity 35.0% - 45.0% $111,465,603 45.0% $100,931,897 40.7% -$10,533,705 -4.3%
Vanguard Institutional Index $49,540,268 20.0% $47,734,011 19.3% -$1,806,257 -0.7%
Vanguard Total International Stock Index $24,770,134 10.0% $18,372,704 7.4% -$6,397,430 -2.6%
American New Perspective Fd R6 $12,385,067 5.0% $13,530,151 5.5% $1,145,084 0.5%
Dodge & Cox Global Equity Fd $12,385,067 5.0% $9,885,639 4.0% -$2,499,428 -1.0%
FIAM SMID Cap Core $12,385,067 5.0% $11,409,393 4.6% -$975,674 -0.4%

Private Equity 0.0% - 10.0% $12,385,067 5.0% $15,029,916 6.1% $2,644,849 1.1%
Adams Street 2012 Global Fund $3,812,598 1.5%

Greenspring Global Partners 1X-B $2,100,044 0.8%
Mesirow Private Equity Il $572,091 0.2%
Mesirow Private Equity IV $1,688,400 0.7%
NGP Natural Resources XI $1,722,918 0.7%
RCP Fund XI $3,202,169 1.3%
Strategic Value Special Situations |l $1,931,696 0.8%

Fixed Rate Debt 5.0% - 15.0% $37,155,201 15.0% $42,041,899 17.0% $4,886,699 2.0%
Segall Bryant & Hamill $18,577,600 7.5% $20,865,128 8.4% $2,287,528 0.9%
Metropolitan West Total Return $18,577,600 7.5% $21,176,771 8.5% $2,599,171 1.0%

Floating Rate Debt 10.0% - 20.0% $24,770,134 10.0% $14,523,103 5.9% -$10,247,031 -4.1%
Golub Capital Partners 11 $7,000,000 2.8%

Principal Real Estate Debt Fund $314,056 0.1%
Principal Real Estate Debt Fund I $7,209,048 2.9%

Low Volatility 5.0% - 15.0% $24,770,134 10.0% $24,407,004 9.9% -$363,130 -0.1%
Grosvenor Institutional Partners $12,385,067 5.0% $12,332,295 5.0% -$52,772 0.0%
Parametric Defensive Equity Fund $12,385,067 5.0% $12,074,709 4.9% -$310,358 -0.1%

Liquid Real Assets 0.0% - 10.0% $0 0.0% - - $0 0.0%

Real Estate 10.0% - 20.0% $37,155,201 15.0% $46,061,415 18.6% $8,906,214 3.6%
Principal US Property Account $24,770,134 10.0% $26,754,743 10.8% $1,984,609 0.8%
Harbert US Real Estate Fund V $3,487,632 1.4%

Harbert US Real Estate Fund VI $10,842,837 4.4%
Harbert US Real Estate Fund VII $4,976,203 2.0%

Cash - - - $4,706,105 1.9% $4,706,105 1.9%
Operating Account $3,600,154 1.5%

Mill Levy Operating Account $1,105,951 0.4%

$247,701,340 100.0% $247,701,340 100.0%

*Difference between Policy and Current Allocation

This presentation is accompanied by additional disclosures which can be found on the last pages.
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Adams County Retirement Plan

Total Fund

As of March 31, 2020

Cash Flow Summary

Quarter Ending March 31, 2020

Beginnin Net Investment Endin

Marke?VaIug Net Cash Flow Change Market Valug
Vanguard Institutional Index $59,368,502 $0 -$11,634,491 $47,734,011
Vanguard Total International Stock Index $24,269,361 $0 -$5,896,657 $18,372,704
American New Perspective Fd R6 $16,540,741 $0 -$3,010,590 $13,530,151
Dodge & Cox Global Equity Fd $14,326,849 $0 -$4,441,210 $9,885,639
FIAM SMID Cap Core $16,396,372 $22,888 -$5,009,867 $11,409,393
Adams Street 2012 Global Fund $3,812,598 $0 $0 $3,812,598
Greenspring Global Partners [X-B $2,100,044 $0 $0 $2,100,044
Mesirow Private Equity Il $572,091 $0 $0 $572,091
Mesirow Private Equity IV $1,733,400 -$45,000 $0 $1,688,400
NGP Natural Resources Xl $1,647,428 $75,490 $0 $1,722,918
RCP Fund XI $2,902,169 $300,000 $0 $3,202,169
Strategic Value Special Situations Il $1,931,696 $0 $0 $1,931,696
Segall Bryant & Hamill $20,630,113 $0 $235,015 $20,865,128
Metropolitan West Total Return $20,709,449 $0 $467,322 $21,176,771
Golub Capital Partners 11 $7,159,955 -$159,955 $0 $7,000,000
Principal Real Estate Debt Fund $322,425 -$7,912 -$457 $314,056
Principal Real Estate Debt Fund Il $7,714,806 -$490,056 -$15,703 $7,209,048
Grosvenor Institutional Partners $13,091,531 $0 -$759,236 $12,332,295
Parametric Defensive Equity Fund $14,390,257 $0 -$2,315,548 $12,074,709
Principal US Property Account $26,653,779 $0 $100,963 $26,754,743
Harbert US Real Estate Fund V $4,474,598 -$986,966 $0 $3,487,632
Harbert US Real Estate Fund VI $11,089,309 -$246,472 $0 $10,842,837
Harbert US Real Estate Fund VII $4,069,610 $906,593 $0 $4,976,203
Operating Account $6,491,961 -$2,902,836 $11,029 $3,600,154
Mill Levy Operating Account $285,046 $819,674 $1,231 $1,105,951

$282,684,090 -$2,714,552 -$32,268,199 $247,701,340

ELLWOOD



Adams County Retirement Plan

Total Fund

As of March 31, 2020

Cash Flow Summary

YTD Ending March 31, 2020

Beginnin Net Investment Endin

Marke?VaIug Net Cash Flow Change Market Valug
Vanguard Institutional Index $59,368,502 $0 -$11,634,491 $47,734,011
Vanguard Total International Stock Index $24,269,361 $0 -$5,896,657 $18,372,704
American New Perspective Fd R6 $16,540,741 $0 -$3,010,590 $13,530,151
Dodge & Cox Global Equity Fd $14,326,849 $0 -$4,441,210 $9,885,639
FIAM SMID Cap Core $16,396,372 $22,888 -$5,009,867 $11,409,393
Adams Street 2012 Global Fund $3,812,598 $0 $0 $3,812,598
Greenspring Global Partners [X-B $2,100,044 $0 $0 $2,100,044
Mesirow Private Equity Il $572,091 $0 $0 $572,091
Mesirow Private Equity IV $1,733,400 -$45,000 $0 $1,688,400
NGP Natural Resources Xl $1,647,428 $75,490 $0 $1,722,918
RCP Fund XI $2,902,169 $300,000 $0 $3,202,169
Strategic Value Special Situations Il $1,931,696 $0 $0 $1,931,696
Segall Bryant & Hamill $20,630,113 $0 $235,015 $20,865,128
Metropolitan West Total Return $20,709,449 $0 $467,322 $21,176,771
Golub Capital Partners 11 $7,159,955 -$159,955 $0 $7,000,000
Principal Real Estate Debt Fund $322,425 -$7,912 -$457 $314,056
Principal Real Estate Debt Fund Il $7,714,806 -$490,056 -$15,703 $7,209,048
Grosvenor Institutional Partners $13,091,531 $0 -$759,236 $12,332,295
Parametric Defensive Equity Fund $14,390,257 $0 -$2,315,548 $12,074,709
Principal US Property Account $26,653,779 $0 $100,963 $26,754,743
Harbert US Real Estate Fund V $4,474,598 -$986,966 $0 $3,487,632
Harbert US Real Estate Fund VI $11,089,309 -$246,472 $0 $10,842,837
Harbert US Real Estate Fund VII $4,069,610 $906,593 $0 $4,976,203
Operating Account $6,491,961 -$2,902,836 $11,029 $3,600,154
Mill Levy Operating Account $285,046 $819,674 $1,231 $1,105,951

$282,684,090 -$2,714,552 -$32,268,199 $247,701,340

ELLWOOD



Adams County Retirement Plan

Total Fund
As of March 31, 2020

30.0

Return Summary (%)
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Adams County Retirement Plan

Total Fund
As of March 31, 2020

Attribution Effects Attribution Summary
3 Months Ending March 31, 2020 3 Months Ending March 31, 2020

AXYJ(;I Witd. Index  Excess Selection Allocation Interaction Total

Return Return Return Effect Effect  Effects  Effects

Public Equity 229%  -21.4% -1.5% -0.7% -0.1% 0.0% -0.8%

Private Equity 0.0% -20.9% 20.9% 1.0% 0.0% 0.1% 1.1%

Total Fund @ Fixed Rate Debt 1.7% 3.1% -1.4% -0.2% 0.1% 0.0% -0.1%
Floating Rate Debt 01%  -13.2% 13.1% 1.2% 0.0% -0.6% 0.7%

Low Volatility Strategies -11.2% -8.6% -2.6% -0.3% 0.0% 0.0% -0.3%

Public Equity Real Estate 0.2% 0.5% -0.3% 0.0% 0.3% 0.0% 0.2%

“1.7%  -12.6%

Private Equity I

Fixed Rate Debt

Floating Rate Debt - [ ]

Low Volatility Strategies

Real Estate [.

I l ] l
-1.0 % -0.5% 0.0% 05% 1.0 % 1.5%

I Allocation Effect

[ ] Selection Effect

Il Interaction Effects
@ Total Effect
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Adams County Retirement Plan

Total Fund

As of March 31, 2020

InvMetrics Public DB $250mm-$1B Net Return Comparison

25.0
20.0—
I
15.0— o A I
o
~ 100—
3 e .
c — [ ]
2 50— ® . — m—
4 I [ A ]
§ 0.0
T -
S ° .
< 50— e —
e [ ]
[ ]
-10.0—
® .° .
45,0/ me— —
I
200 Quarter YTD 1 Year 3 Years 5 Years 10 Years 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014
Return (Rank)
5th Percentile -10.0 -10.0 -2.56 4.69 507 7.77 21.46 -2.53 17.25 9.04 153 7.56
25th Percentile -12.6 -12.6 -4.65 3.26 362 6.51 2048 -3.27 16.23 8.10 -0.09 6.57
Median -13.8 -13.8 -6.10 252 313 6.15 18.72 -4.44 15.48 741 -0.44 578
75th Percentile -15.0 -15.0 -6.83 1.92 263 574 17.24 -553 14.11 6.38 -1.20 433
95th Percentile -16.7 -16.7 -8.55 0.86 1.99 491 15.40 -7.15 12.25 515 -2.90 2.89
# of Portfolios 34 34 34 33 31 23 77 73 59 57 49 31
@® Total Fund 115 (14) 115 (14) -439 (24) 240 (52) 328 (40) 572 (78) 1597 (92) -3.30 (26) 13.11 (90) 874 (10) -1.73 (84) 6.98 (13)
A Policy Index -125 (25) 125 (25) -6.09 (49) 189 (76) 272 (70) 512 (93) 16.06 (91) -359 (30) 1260 (92) 824 (22) -248 (91) 5.01 (60)
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Adams County Retirement Plan

Total Fund

As of March 31, 2020

Quarterly Risk/Return Charts

Annualized Return vs. Annualized Standard Deviation Annualized Return vs. Annualized Standard Deviation

3 Years Ending March 31, 2020 5 Years Ending March 31, 2020

6.0 6.0
S0F ) R 50| ‘
4.0 .
= % . < 401 )
3 . . @ E . < TotallFund . w
L 30+ = « L -
x . Total Fund T x . e
= o = [e]
N Am 3 8 30F : P g
T 20 i S 3 e 5
2 ~ Jooe g 2 Policy Index o
£ Policy Index = . .
o o 201 .
1.0+ o
00k 1.0+
-1.0 ‘ : ‘ 0.0 ‘ :
0.0 50 10.0 15.0 20.0 0.0 50 10.0 15.0
Annualized Standard Deviation Annualized Standard Deviation
m  Total Fund m  Total Fund
+ Policy Index + Policy Index
A Universe Median A Universe Median
o 68% Confidence Interval o 68% Confidence Interval
@ InvMetrics Public DB $250mm-$1B Net @ InvMetrics Public DB $250mm-$1B Net
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Adams County Retirement Plan

Total Fund

As of March 31, 2020

5 Year Risk Statistics vs IF Public DB $250mm-$1B Net

Standard Deviation Sharpe Ratio

6.0 09
08
70— 07
g0 06
05~ -
00| En®mn 4l
03— -
v — 0!
10 0.1 - ——
0.0
12.0 -0.1
@ Total Fund @ Total Fund @ Total Fund
Value 33 Value 8.7 Value 0.2
Rank 40 Rank 49 Rank 44
A Policy Index A Policy Index A Policy Index
Value 2.7 Value 93 Value 0.2
Rank 70 Rank 83 Rank 77
Universe Universe Universe
5th %tile 51 5th %tile 6.0 5th %tile 06
25th %tile 36 25th %tile 83 25th %tile 03
Median 31 Median 8.7 Median 0.2
75th %tile 26 75th %tile 9.1 75th %tile 02
95th %tile 20 95th %tile 10.5 95th %tile 0.1
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Adams County Retirement Plan

Total Fund

As of March 31, 2020

Performance Summary

MarketValue ~ %of 3Mo YTD  1Yr 3Yrs 5Yrs 10Yrs 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015
(§) Portfolio (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) &) (%) (k) (%) (B) (%)

Total Fund 247,701,340 100.0 115 115 -4.4 24 33 5.7 16.0 -3.3 1341

Policy Index -126  -12.6 -6.1 1.9 2.7 5.1 16.1 -36 126 8.2 2.5
InvMetrics Public DB $250mm-$1B Net Median -138  -13.8 -6.1 2.5 3.1 6.2 187 44 155 7.4 -0.4
Public Equity 100,931,897 40.7 -12.2 04 21 285 112 237 8.1 -3.2

MSCI ACWI 214 214 113 1.5 5.9 26.6 94 240 7.9 -2.4
InvMetrics Public DB Total Eq Net Median 224 224 -12.3 1.5 26.9 -84 226 9.2 -1.4
47 86 87 t18f 66 84 155 107
Russell 3000 Less Current Qtr -209  -20.9 -9.1 4.0 10.1 31.0 52 211 127
Russell 3000 -20.9  -20.9 -9.1 4, 5. 10.1 31.0 52 211 127
Fixed Rate Debt 42,041,899 17.0 1.7 1.7
BBgBarc US Aggregate TR 3.1 3.1 8.9 4.8 3.4 3.9 8.7 0.0 3.5
Intermediate Core Bond MStar MF Median 7.2 4.1 3.0 3.8 8.5 -0.3 3.9 3.2

Floating Rate Debt 14,523,103 0.1 -0.1

Credit Suisse Leveraged Loans -132  -132 -9.5

-0.7 3.3 -0.4

Low Volatility Custom Index -8.6 -8.6 -3.0 2.1 12.2 -2.5 0.5 -0.3

Real Estate 46,061,415 m 61 84 95 106 97 134
05 41 -

5.1 7.1 6.8 7.8 137

Alternatives

Real Estate Custom Index

This presentation is accompanied by additional disclosures which can be found on the last pages.
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Adams County Retirement Plan

Public Equity

As of March 31, 2020

Performance Summary

Market Value % of 3Mo YD 1¥r 3Yrs 5Yrs 10Yrs Inception Inception

($)  Portfolio %) (%) %) (%) (%) (%) (%) Date

Public Equity 100931807 1000f 229 2200 122 04 21 -
MSCI ACWI -21.4 -21.4 -11.3 1.5 2.8 5.9 2.5 Jul-14
InvMetrics Public DB Total Eq Net Rank 68 68 50 80 83 - 72 Jul-14
InvMetrics Public DB Total Eq Net Median -22.4 -22.4 -12.3 1.5 3.3 6.6 3.4 Jul-14
Vanguard Institutional Index 47,734,011 473 -19.6 -19.6 -7.0 - - - 3.7 Jul-17
S&P 500 -19.6 -19.6 -7.0 5.1 6.7 10.5 3.8 Jul-17
Large Blend MStar MF Rank 31 31 29 -- - - 16 Jul-17
Large Blend MStar MF Median -20.2 -20.2 -8.8 3.9 54 9.6 1.5 Jul-17
Vanguard Total International Stock Index 18,372,704 18.2 -24.3 -24.3 -16.5 -- -- -- 6.1 Jul-17
FTSE Global All Cap ex US -24.0 -24.0 -15.7 -2.0 -0.2 2.6 -5.5 Jul-17
Foreign Large Blend MStar MF Rank 58 58 63 - - - 22 Jul-17
Foreign Large Blend MStar MF Median -23.7 -23.7 -15.8 -2.5 -0.9 2.5 -7.5 Jul-17
American New Perspective Fd R6 13,530,151 13.4 -18.2 -18.2 6.4 - - - 2.8 Jul-17
MSCI ACWI 214 214 -11.3 1.5 2.8 5.9 -0.9 Jul-17
MSCI ACWI Growth NR USD -15.7  -157 -2.3 7.0 6.1 8.2 4.5 Jul-17
World Large Stock Mstar MF Rank 35 35 29 - - - 21 Jul-17
World Large Stock Mstar MF Median -20.6 -20.6 -11.4 1.1 2.7 6.4 -2.0 Jul-17
Dodge & Cox Global Equity Fd 9,885,639 9.8 -31.0 -31.0 -22.1 - - - -8.4 Jul-17
MSCI ACWI -214 -214 -11.3 1.5 2.8 5.9 -0.9 Jul-17
MSCI ACWI Value NR USD -27.1 -27.1 -20.0 -4.0 -0.5 3.5 -6.4 Jul-17
World Large Stock Mstar MF Rank 98 98 96 - - - 93 Jul-17
World Large Stock Mstar MF Median -20.6 -20.6 -11.4 1.1 2.7 6.4 -2.0 Jul-17
FIAM SMID Cap Core 11,409,393 11.3 -30.6 -30.6 21.7 4.4 0.2 - 55 Apr-13
Russell 2500 -29.7  -29.7 -22.5 -3.1 0.5 7.7 4.9 Apr-13
SMID Blend MStar MF Rank 42 42 26 35 39 - 11 Apr-13
SMID Blend MStar MF Median -30.9 -30.9 -24.4 -5.4 -1.0 6.4 3.7 Apr-13
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Adams County Retirement Plan

Public Equity

As of March 31, 2020

Public Equity Performance Attribution vs. MSCI ACWI

Attribution Effects
Total Selection Allocation
Effects Effect Effect
Energy -0.26% -0.39% 0.13%
Materials 0.12% -0.04% 0.16%
Industrials -0.12% -0.15% 0.02%
Consumer Discretionary 0.02% 0.00% 0.02%
Consumer Staples 0.18% -0.04% 0.22%
Health Care -0.31% -0.16% -0.15%
Financials -0.22% -0.38% 0.16%
Information Technology -0.26% -0.16% -0.10%
Communication Services -0.09% -0.10% 0.01%
Utilities 0.07% -0.01% 0.08%
Real Estate -0.10% -0.03% -0.06%
Cash 0.01% 0.00% 0.01%
Portfolio -0.97% = -1.45% W 0.48%
Sector Allocation (%) Sector Returns (%)
Energy I— 13_7 Energy 523 438

Materials _4.‘(1)_4 Materials 282671_

Industrials EG———— 5 Industrials 2 ——

Cons. Disc. _11%.78 Cons. Disc. %H_

Cons. Staples M——— Cons. Staples 15,0 p—

Health Care _132 147 Health Care 121{?2_

Financial e — 141.‘11_5 Financials -34.1_3”—

Info. Tech. —18_820'2 Info. Tech. 1%356—

Comm. Svc. _990_3 Comm. Svc. 171%2—

Utiities M—30 Utiities 158 ——

Real Estate M—_— 4 Real Estate 2 ——

0.0 50 10.0 15.0 20.0 250 -60.0 -40.0 -20.0 0.0
I Public Equity MSCI ACWI I Public Equity MSCI ACWI
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Adams County Retirement Plan

Public Equity

As of March 31, 2020

Country Allocation

Versus MSCI ACWI - Quarter Ending March 31, 2020

. Manager Index
Country Allocation Ending Allocation (USD) Ending Allocation (USD)

Manager Index
End?ng Ending e
Allocation ~ Allocation Developed 92.3% 88.1%
(USD) (USD) Emerging* 6.2% 11.9%
Europe Frontier* 0.0% 0.0%
Austria 0.0% 0.0% Other 0.1%
Belgium 0.2% 0.2% Cash 1.5%
Czech Republic* 0.0% 0.0%
Denmark 0.6% 0.6% Manager Inqex Manager Inqex Manager Inqex
. Ending Ending Ending Ending Ending Ending
Estonia** 0.0% 0.0% Allocation  Allocation Allocation  Allocation Allocation  Allocation
Finland 0.1% 0.3% (USD) (USD) (USD) (USD) (USD) (USD)
France 2.5% 3.1% Americas AsiaPacific Other
Germany 1.3% 24%  Argentina* 0.0% 0.0% Australia 0.7% 1.7% Bahrain** 0.0% 0.0%
Greece* 0.0% 0.0% Brazil* 0.5% 0.6% Bangladesh** 0.0% 0.0% Egypt* 0.0% 0.0%
Hungary* 0.0% 0.0% Canada 1.6% 2.7% China* 1.5% 4.8% Israel 0.1% 0.2%
Ireland 0.3% 0.2%  Chile* 0.0% 0.1% Hong Kong 1.4% 1.1% Jordan** 0.0% 0.0%
Italy 0.5% 0.6% Colombia* 0.0% 0.0% India* 0.7% 0.9% Kazakhstan** 0.0% 0.0%
Lithuania™ 0.0% 0.0% Mexico* 0.3% 0.2% Indonesia* 0.1% 0.2% Kenya** 0.0% 0.0%
Luxembourg 0.1% 0.0% Peru* 0.0% 0.0% Japan 4.3% 7.5% Kuwait™ 0.0% 0.0%
Netherlands 1.2% 1.2%  United States 70.4% 56.7% Korea* 0.8% 14% Lebanon** 0.0% 0.0%
Norway 0.1% 02% Malaysia* 0.1% 02% Mauritius™ 0.0% 0.0%
Poland* 0.0% 0.1% New Zealand 0.1% 0.1% Morocco™ 0.0% 0.0%
Portugal 0.0% 0.1% Pakistan* 0.0% 0.0% Nigeria** 0.0% 0.0%
Romania** 0.0% 0.0% Philippines* 0.0% 0.1% Oman** 0.0% 0.0%
Russia* 0.2% 0.4% Singapore 0.2% 0.3% Other Countries 0.1% 0.0%
Serbia™ 0.0% 0.0% Sri Lanka** 0.0% 0.0% Qatar* 0.0% 0.1%
Slovenia** 0.0% 0.0% Taiwan* 1.0% 1.5% Saudi Arabia* 0.1% 0.3%
Spain 0.6% 0.7% Thailand* 0.1% 0.3% South Africa* 0.4% 0.4%
Sweden 0.5% 0.8% Vietnam** 0.0% 0.0% Tunisia** 0.0% 0.0%
Switzerland 2.4% 3.1% Total-AsiaPacific 11.1% 20.1% QT 0.0% 0.1%
United Kingdom 3.1% 4.3% United Arab Emirates* 0.0% 0.1%
Total-Europe 13.9% 18.3% Total-Other 0.8% 1.2%
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Adams County Retirement Plan

Private Equity

As of March 31, 2020

Non-Marketable Securities Overview

. . . . Takedown
Vintage . Cumulative Cumulative Total Value  Unfunded  DPI (dist/ RVPI(RV/ TVPI(TV/
Account Type  Account Year Commitment Takedown Distributions Value (RV) (RV + Dist) Commitment takedowns) takedowns) takedown) (takegg%v;sit; IRR
Pri . Adams Street 2012 0 o 0 0
rvate EQUy e 2012 $4,000,000 $3427,600 $1492358 $3,812598 $5304,956  $572,400 4354%  11123%  154.77% 85.69% 11.29
S;ffn’;srgr:;‘(?BG"’ba' 2019 $5,750,000  $2,070,000 S0 $2100,044 $2,100,044  $3,680,000 000%  101.45%  10145% 36.00% 1.96
meSim‘” Frivate Equity 5505 $4000000 $3840000 $5821787  $572091 $6393878  $160,000  151.61%  14.90%  166.51% 96.00% 804
:\\"/es""w Private Equity 50q $4,500,000 $4,275000 $5761,975 $1,688400 $7,450,375  $225000  134.78% 3949%  174.28% 95.00%  9.96
QIGP Natural Resources 54, $2,000,000 $1,806,695  $405,869 $1,722,918 $2,128,787  $193,305 22.46% 95.36%  117.83% 90.33%  6.37
RCP Fund XI 2016 $6,000,000  $3,240,000 S0 $3202,169  $3,202,169  $2,760,000 0.00% 98.83% 98.83% 5400% -0.91
g}{jﬁgﬁs\’lﬂ'"es"ec'a' 2013 $2,000000 $1820000 $1004582 $19031.696 $2936278  $180000  5520%  106.14%  161.33% 91.00% 12,01

Total Account $28,250,000 $20,479,295 $14,486,571 $15,029,916 $29,516,487  $7,770,705 70.74% 73.39% 144.13% 72.49%
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Adams County Retirement Plan

Fixed Rate Debt
As of March 31, 2020

Performance Summary

Market Value % of 3Mo YD 1¥r 3Yrs 5Yrs 10Yrs Inception Inception

($) Portfolio (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) Date

BBgBarc US Aggregate TR 3.1 3.1 8.9 4.8 3.4 3.9 3.5 Jul-14
Intermediate Core Bond MStar MF Rank 54 54 32 20 23 - 27 Jul-14
Intermediate Core Bond MStar MF Median 1.9 1.9 7.2 4.1 3.0 3.8 3.2 Jul-14
Segall Bryant & Hamill 20,865,128 49.6 1.1 1.1 7.2 4.7 3.4 4.3 6.1 Dec-89
BBgBarc US Govt/Credit TR 34 34 9.8 52 35 4.1 6.0 Dec-89
Intermediate Core Bond MStar MF Rank 65 65 48 17 11 13 3 Dec-89
Intermediate Core Bond MStar MF Median 1.9 1.9 7.2 4.1 3.0 3.8 5.8 Dec-89
Metropolitan West Total Return 21,176,771 50.4 2.3 2.3 8.3 4.7 - - 3.5 Sep-16
BBgBarc US Aggregate TR 3.1 3.1 8.9 4.8 34 39 35 Sep-16
Intermediate Core Bond MStar MF Rank 38 38 26 21 - - 14 Sep-16
Intermediate Core Bond MStar MF Median 1.9 1.9 7.2 4.1 3.0 3.8 3.0 Sep-16

This presentation is accompanied by additional disclosures which can be found on the last pages.
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Adams County Retirement Plan

Segall Bryant & Hamill

Quality Ratings

As of March 31, 2020

100 % —

80 %

61.3
60 % 50.2
34.0
40 % 247
20 % . 139 o 9.9
00 02 00 400 00 00
ol I o -
04
20%
UST / Agency Corp MBS ABS Foreign Muni Other
I Segall Bryant & Hamill BBgBarc US Govt/Credit TR

Characteristics

100 %

80 %

60 %

40 % -

20 %

0%

62.4

168157 4
42 l 33 00 00 00 Al

ELLWOOD
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I Segall Bryant & Hamill

BB and
Below

Not Rated

BBgBarc US Govt/Credit TR

12

10 99Y1s. g5yrs

72yrs

Avg. Duration

Yield to Maturity

Avg. Eff. Maturity

I Segall Bryant & Hamill
BBgBarc US Govt/Credit TR
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Adams County Retirement Plan
Metropolitan West Total Return

Mutual Fund Allocation as of March 31, 2020

Cash
38%

Convertible
05%

Non-US Bond
55%

US Bond
902 %

Fund Characteristics as of March 31, 2020

Sharpe Ratio (3 Year) 1.06
Average Duration 5.32
Average Coupon 3.14%
Average Effective Maturity 7.47
R-Squared (3 Year) 0.96
Alpha (3 Year) 0.05%
Beta (3 Year) 0.93
GOVERNMENT 13.38%
MUNICIPAL 1.17%
CORPORATE 25.68%
SECURITIZED 55.99%
CASH & EQUIVALENTS 1.73%
DERIVATIVE 2.05%

ELLWOOD

ADVICE. ALIGNED

Fund Information as of March 31, 2020

Fund Name
Ticker
Morningstar Category

Benchmark

Expense Ratio

Fund Assets ($mm)

Share Class Inception Date

Manager Tenure

Maturities as of March 31, 2020

1to 3 Years
3105 Years
5t0 7 Years
71010 Years
10 to 15 Years
1510 20 Years
20 to 30 Years

Greater than 30 Years

METROPOLITAN WEST
TOTAL RETURN BD PLAN

MWTSX

Intermediate Core-Plus
Bond

BBgBarc US Aggregate TR
0.37%

23,795.10

7/29/2011

23

4.90%
7.10%
7.15%
7.52%
4.41%
15.31%
36.76%

15.01%

As of March 31, 2020

Top Holdings as of March 31, 2020

FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION 2.5% 9.90%
FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION 3% 6.32%
UNITED STATES TREASURY NOTES 0.5% 4.19%
FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION 2.5% 2.93%
UNITED STATES TREASURY BONDS 2% 2.88%
UNITED STATES TREASURY BONDS 0.25% 1.45%
FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION 3.5% 1.44%
UNITED STATES TREASURY NOTES 1.75% 1.26%
UNITED STATES TREASURY NOTES 0.25% 1.23%
FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION 3% 1.01%

Credit Quality as of March 31, 2020

AAA 62.52%
AA 2.94%
A 9.04%
BBB 19.35%
BB 2.60%
B 0.84%
Below B 2.71%
Not Rated 0.00%

This presentation is accompanied by additional disclosures which can be found on the last pages.

Al information herein is confidential and proprietary.



Adams County Retirement Plan

Floating Rate Debt

As of March 31, 2020

Performance Summary

Market Value % of 3Mo YD 1¥r 3Yrs 5Yrs 10Yrs Inception Inception

($) Portfolio (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) Date
Floating Rate Debt 14523108 1000 01 oa] 63 61 59 -
Credit Suisse Leveraged Loans -13.2 -13.2 -9.5 -0.7 1.2 3.3 1.3 Jul-14
Golub Capital Partners 11 7,000,000 48.2 0.0 0.0 6.5 - - - 9.0 Jul-17
Principal Real Estate Debt Fund 314,056 2.2 -0.1 -0.1 54 7.3 7.7 - 8.1 May-14
Principal Real Estate Debt Fund Il 7,209,048 49.6 -0.2 -0.2 6.7 - - - 9.7 Aug-17

This presentation is accompanied by additional disclosures which can be found on the last pages.
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Adams County Retirement Plan

Floating Rate Debt

As of March 31, 2020

Non-Marketable Securities Overview

. . . . Takedown
Vintage . Cumulative Cumulative Total Value  Unfunded  DPI (dist/ RVPI(RV/ TVPI(TV/
Account Type  Account Year Commitment Takedown Distributions Value (RV) (RV + Dist) Commitment takedowns) takedowns) takedown) (takegg%v;sit; IRR
Other 1G1°'“b Gapital Fartners o, $8,000,000 $6,600,000  $449.926  $7,000,000 $7,449.926  $1,400,000 6.82%  106.06%  112.88% 82.50%  8.65
ngfi,‘:’j:]gea' Estate 944 $10,500,000 $8000,646 $9782422  $314056 $10,096478 $2409.354  120.91% 388%  124.79% 77.05% 847
Ereigfigjﬁfla' Estate 9447 $12,000,000 $10767.288 $4.502577 $7.200.048 $11.801625 $1232712  4265%  6695%  109.61% 89.73% 823

Total Account $30,500,000 $25,457,934 $14,824,925 $14,523,103 $29,348,028  $5,042,066 58.23% 57.05% 115.28% 83.47%

This presentation is accompanied by additional disclosures which can be found on the last pages.
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Adams County Retirement Plan

Low Volatility Strategies

As of March 31, 2020

Performance Summary

Market Value % of 3Mo YD 1¥r 3Yrs 5Yrs 10Yrs Inception Inception

($) Portfolio (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) Date

Low Volatility Strategies 24,407,004  100.0 59 04 12 26
Low Volatility Custom Index -8.6 -8.6 -3.0 2.1 1.3 24 2.9 Sep-04
Grosvenor Institutional Partners 12,332,295 50.5 -5.8 -5.8 2.8 0.8 0.9 3.2 3.5 Sep-04
HFRI Fund of Funds Composite Index -7.3 -7.3 -3.9 0.5 0.3 1.9 2.6 Sep-04
InvMetrics Public DB Hedge Funds Net Rank 56 56 42 49 43 64 32 Sep-04
InvMetrics Public DB Hedge Funds Net Median -5.4 -5.4 -3.0 0.8 0.6 3.9 3.3 Sep-04
Parametric Defensive Equity Fund 12,074,709 495 -16.1 -16.1 -8.8 - - - -0.6 Aug-17
50% S&P500/50%T-Bills -9.9 -9.9 2.2 3.7 4.1 - 3.2 Aug-17

This presentation is accompanied by additional disclosures which can be found on the last pages.
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Adams County Retirement Plan
Grosvenor Institutional Partners

Hedge Fund Allocation: Strategies
As of March 31, 2020

Macro
223%

Event Driven
206 %

Equity Hedge
334%

ELLWOOD

ADVICE. ALIGNED

Relative Value
237 %

As of March 31, 2020

Total Hedge Fund Strategy Allocation

As of March 31, 2020
Strategy Market Value Percent
Equity Hedge $4,122,686.22 33.43%
Event Driven $2,540,452.77 20.60%
Macro $2,751,335.01 22.31%
Relative Value $2,917,821.00 23.66%
TOTALS $12,332,295.00 100.00%

This presentation is accompanied by additional disclosures which can be found on the last pages.
Al information herein is confidential and proprietary. 3



Quartelry Return Attribution

10.00%

5.00%

0.00% !

-20.00%
’ Q42014 Q12015 Q22015 Q32015 Q42015 Q12016 Q22016 Q32016 Q42016 Q12017 Q22017 Q32017

£
2 -5.00%
o
-10.00%
-15.00%
= Options -0.4%
uT-Bills 0.0%
® Equity 2.5%

@Composite (net)  2.0%
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1.2%
0.0%
0.4%
1.6%

1.1%
0.0%
0.1%
1.2%

0.3% 0.7%
0.0% 0.0%
-3.2% 3.5%
-3.0% 4.1%

0.0%
0.1%
0.8%
0.8%

1.3%
0.1%
1.2%
2.5%

0.5%
0.1%
1.9%
2.4%

0.4%
0.1%
2.0%
2.3%

0.1%
0.1%
2.9%
3.0%

0.8%
0.1%
1.6%
2.4%

0.6%
0.1%
2.2%
2.9%

Adams County Retirement Plan

Parametric Defensive Equity Fund

As of March 31, 2020

Q42017 Q12018 Q22018 Q32018

-0.4% -1.7% 1.2%
0.1% 0.2% 0.2%
3.4% -0.4% 1.7%
3.0% -2.0% 3.1%

0.7%
0.2%
3.7%
4.6%

-1.5% 0.1%
0.3% 0.3%
-6.8% 6.7%
-8.1% 7.0%

-0.4%
0.4%
2.1%
2.0%

0.6%
0.3%
0.9%
1.7%

Q42018 Q12019 Q22019 Q32019 Q42019

0.1%
0.3%
4.5%
4.7%

Q12020

-7.0%

0.5%

-9.8%
-16.1%

This presentation is accompanied by additional disclosures which can be found on the last pages.
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Adams County Retirement Plan

Real Estate

As of March 31, 2020

Performance Summary

Market Value % of 3Mo YD 1¥r 3Yrs 5Yrs 10Yrs Inception Inception

(§) Portfolio (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) Date
Real Estate 061415 1000 02 o2 61 84 05 -

Real Estate Custom Index 0.5 0.5 4.1 6.0 7.5 -- 8.2 Jul-14
Principal US Property Account 26,754,743 58.1 04 04 4.7 6.9 8.4 11.4 741 Sep-04
NCREIF-ODCE Net 0.8 0.8 3.9 5.9 7.5 10.4 7.0 Sep-04
Harbert US Real Estate Fund V 3,487,632 76 0.0 0.0 7.2 9.2 11.0 - 12.7 Jul-14
NCREIF Property Index 0.0 0.0 45 6.2 7.5 10.1 8.2 Jul-14
Harbert US Real Estate Fund VI 10,842,837 235 0.0 0.0 1.7 13.1 - - 8.3 Apr-16
NCREIF Property Index 0.0 0.0 4.5 6.2 7.5 10.1 6.4 Apr-16
Harbert US Real Estate Fund VII 4,976,203 10.8 0.0 0.0 - - - - -9.1 Oct-19
NCREIF Property Index 0.0 0.0 4.5 6.2 7.5 10.1 1.6 Oct-19

This presentation is accompanied by additional disclosures which can be found on the last pages.
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Adams County Retirement Plan

Real Estate

As of March 31, 2020

Non-Marketable Securities Overview

. . . . Takedown
Vintage . Cumulative Cumulative Total Value  Unfunded  DPI (dist/ RVPI(RV/ TVPI(TV/
Account Type  Account Year Commitment Takedown Distributions Value (RV) (RV + Dist) Commitment takedowns) takedowns) takedown) (takegg%v;sit; IRR
Real Estate ';3;29{/‘“3 RealEsiaiegsniD $11300,000 $9159.750 $10423763 $3487.632 $13911395 $2140241  11380%  38.08%  151.88% 81.06% 1279
';jgze\r/‘lus Real Estate 5,16 $10,000,000 $9,027,146 $1497.680 $10,842.837 $12.340525  $972.854  1650%  12011%  136.70% 90.27% 1175
ES;ZGJHUS Real Estate 5519 $11,600,000  $5,124,156 S0 $4976203 $4.976203  $6.475844 000%  97.11%  97.11% 4A7% 511

Total Account $32,900,000 $23,311,062 $11,921,451 $19,306,672 $31,228,123  $9,588,938 51.14% 82.82% 133.96% 70.85%

This presentation is accompanied by additional disclosures which can be found on the last pages.
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Adams County Retirement Plan

Private Equity Real Estate

As of March 31, 2020

Private Equity Real Estate Portfolio Characteristics
As of March 31, 2020

Principal U.S. *Harbert U.S. Real  *Harbert U.S. Real  *Harbert U.S. Real

Property Account  Estate Fund V, LP  Estate Fund VI, LP  Estate Fund VII, LP

Gross Asset Value $10.36 Billion N/A N/A N/A
Net Asset Value $8.08 Billion $203.91 Million $504.37 Million $82.57 Million
Leverage Ratio 19.8% 64.0% 62.0% 16.0%
Number of Investments 133 12 29 3
Number of Markets 41 6 10 3
Portfolio Occupancy 96.4% 77.0% 85.0% 77.0%
X
000 \cProperty Type ;
80.0% g
60.0% § § 2
won | 5.5 F g S Se 8 e 22 B .
20.0% = m B . g © g €8 5 8 - s g
< o " ?C': S
9
oo Residential Industrial Office Retail I Hotel I Other
® Principal U.S. Property Account m Harbert U.S. Real Estate V m Harbert U.S. Real Estate VI m Harbert U.S. Real Estate VII m NCREIF Property Index
S Geographic Region
100.0% o
80.0%
60.0% - 2
40.0% 2 ;
20.0% l
0.0% T T

West South Midwest
| Principal U.S. Property Account m Harbert U.S. Real Estate V m Harbert U.S. Real Estate VI m Harbert U.S. Real Estate VII m NCREIF Property Index

*Information as of 12/31/2019
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Adams County Retirement Plan

Benchmark History
As of March 31, 2020

Benchmark History

Total Fund
1211/2019 Present MSCI ACWI 45% / Russell 3000 Less Current Qtr 5% / BBgBarc US Aggregate TR 15% / Credit Suisse Leveraged Loans 10% / 50% S&P500/50%T-Bills 5% / HFRI Fund of Funds Composite Index 5%
/ NCREIF-ODCE Net 10% / NCREIF Property Index 5%
91/2019 113012019 MSCI ACWI 40% / Russell 3000 Less Current Qtr 5% / BBgBarc US Aggregate TR 15% / Credit Suisse Leveraged Loans 10% / Alerian MLP TR USD 5% / 50% S&P500/50%T-Bills 5% / HFRI Fund of
Funds Composite Index 5% / NCREIF-ODCE Net 10% / NCREIF Property Index 5%
81112017 8/31/2019 MSCI ACWI 40% / Russell 3000 Less Current Qtr 5% / BBgBarc US Aggregate TR 10% / Credit Suisse Leveraged Loans 15% / Alerian MLP TR USD 5% / 50% S&P500/50%T-Bills 5% / HFRI Fund of
Funds Composite Index 5% / NCREIF-ODCE Net 10% / NCREIF Property Index 5%
101/2014 713112017 MSCI /§CWI 40% / Russell 3000 5% / BBgBarc US Aggregate TR 10% / Credit Suisse Leveraged Loans 10% / Alerian MLP TR USD 10% / HFRI Fund of Funds Composite Index 10% / NCREIF-ODCE
Net 10% / NCREIF Property Index 5%
712014 9/30/2014 MSCI ACWI 40% / Russell 3000 5% / BBgBarc US Aggregate TR 15% / Credit Suisse Leveraged Loans 10% / Alerian MLP TR USD 5% / HFRI Fund of Funds Composite Index 10% / NCREIF-ODCE
Net 10% / NCREIF Property Index 5%
101/2013 6/30/2014 :\\III;C1I0/°-\/CWI 40% / Russell 3000 5% / BBgBarc US Aggregate TR 25% / Credit Suisse Leveraged Loans 5% / Alerian MLP TR USD 5% / HFRI Fund of Funds Composite Index 10% / NCREIF-ODCE
0
111/2012 9/30/2013 MSCI ACWI 40% / Russell 3000 5% / BBgBarc US Aggregate TR 25% / Alerian MLP TR USD 5% / HFRI Fund of Funds Composite Index 15% / NCREIF-ODCE Net 10%
10/1/2010 12/31/2011 MSCI ACWI 45% / Russell 3000 5% / BBgBarc US Aggregate TR 25% / HFRI Fund of Funds Composite Index 15% / NCREIF-ODCE Net 10%
9/1/2009 9/30/2010 MSCI ACWI 55% / Russell 3000 5% / BBgBarc US Aggregate TR 20% / HFRI Fund of Funds Composite Index 10% / NCREIF-ODCE Net 10%
7/1/2007 8/31/2009 Russell 3000 40% / MSCI ACWI ex USA 20% / BBgBarc US Aggregate TR 20% / HFRI Fund of Funds Composite Index 10% / NCREIF-ODCE Net 10%
7/1/2005 6/30/2007 Russell 3000 45% / MSCI EAFE 15% / BBgBarc US Aggregate TR 20% / HFRI Fund of Funds Composite Index 10% / NCREIF-ODCE Net 10%
10/1/2004 6/30/2005 S&P 500 38% / Russell 2000 12% / MSCI EAFE 10% / BBgBarc US Aggregate TR 10% / BBgBarc US Govt/Credit TR 10% / HFRI Fund of Funds Composite Index 10% / NCREIF-ODCE Net 10%
1/1/2004 9/30/2004 S&P 500 38% / Russell 2000 12% / MSCI EAFE 10% / BBgBarc US Aggregate TR 20% / BBgBarc US Govt/Credit TR 20%
7/1/2001 12/31/2003 S&P 500 40% / Russell 2000 Growth 10% / MSCI EAFE 10% / BBgBarc US Aggregate TR 20% / BBgBarc US Govt/Credit TR 20%
4/1/2000 6/30/2001 S&P 500 40% / Russell 2000 Growth 10% / MSCI EAFE 10% / BBgBarc US Govt/Credit Int TR 30% / BBgBarc US Govt/Credit TR 10%
1/1/1998 3/31/2000 S&P 500 40% / Russell 2000 10% / MSCI EAFE 10% / BBgBarc US Govt/Credit Int TR 30% / BBgBarc US Govt/Credit TR 10%
1/1/1995 12/31/1997 S&P 500 35% / MSCI EAFE 10% / BBgBarc US Govt/Credit Int TR 41% / BBgBarc US Govt/Credit TR 14%
1/1/1992 12/31/1994 S&P 500 40% / BBgBarc US Govt/Credit Int TR 45% / BBgBarc US Govt/Credit TR 15%
1/1/1990 12/31/1991 S&P 500 40% / BBgBarc US Govt/Credit Int TR 60%
Low Volatility Strategies
9/1/2017 Present HFRI Fund of Funds Composite Index 50% / 50% S&P500/50%T-Bills 50%
9/1/2004 8/31/2017 HFRI Fund of Funds Composite Index 100%
Real Estate
71172014 Present NCREIF-ODCE Net 67% / NCREIF Property Index 33%

This presentation is accompanied by additional disclosures which can be found on the last pages.
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Adams Street 2012 Global Fund
American New Perspective Fd R6
Dodge & Cox Global Equity Fd
FIAM SMID Cap Core

Golub Capital Partners 11
Greenspring Global Partners IX-B

Grosvenor Institutional Partners

Harbert US Real Estate Fund V
Harbert US Real Estate Fund VI
Harbert US Real Estate Fund VI
Mesirow Private Equity Il
Mesirow Private Equity IV

Metropolitan West Total Return

Mill Levy Operating Account

NGP Natural Resources Xl
Operating Account

Parametric Defensive Equity Fund
Principal Real Estate Debt Fund
Principal Real Estate Debt Fund Il
Principal US Property Account
RCP Fund XI

Segall Bryant & Hamill

Strategic Value Special Situations |l
Vanguard Institutional Index
Vanguard Total International Stock Index

Account Type
Private Equity
Public Equity
Public Equity
Public Equity
Floating Rate Debt
Private Equity

Low Volatility

Real Estate
Real Estate
Real Estate
Private Equity
Private Equity

Fixed Rate Debt

Cash

Private Equity
Cash

Low Volatility
Floating Rate Debt
Floating Rate Debt
Real Estate
Private Equity

Fixed Rate Debt

Private Equity
Public Equity
Public Equity

Adams County Retirement Plan

Manager Roster
As of March 31, 2020

Manager Roster

Benchmark Universe

MSCI ACWI World Large Stock Mstar MF
MSCI ACWI World Large Stock Mstar MF
Russell 2500 SMID Blend MStar MF

InvMetrics Public DB Hedge

HFRI Fund of Funds Composite Index ¢ -
NCREIF Property Index
NCREIF Property Index

NCREIF Property Index

Intermediate Core Bond MStar

BBgBarc US Aggregate TR MF

50% S&P500/50%T-Bills

NCREIF-ODCE Net
BBgBarc US Govt/Credit TR :\r/|1::ermed|ate Core Bond MStar
S&P 500 Large Blend MStar MF

FTSE Global All Cap ex US Foreign Large Blend MStar MF

InvMetrics Public DB

Policy Index $250mm-$1B Net

Market Value
$3,812,598
$13,530,151
$9,885,639
$11,409,393
$7,000,000
$2,100,044

$12,332,295

$3,487,632
$10,842,837
$4,976,203
$572,091
$1,688,400

$21,176,771

$1,105,951
$1,722,918
$3,600,154
$12,074,709
$314,056
$7,209,048
$26,754,743
$3,202,169

$20,865,128

$1,931,696
$47,734,011
$18,372,704

$247,701,340

Allocation

1.5%
5.5%
4.0%
4.6%
2.8%
0.8%

5.0%

1.4%
4.4%
2.0%
0.2%
0.7%

8.5%

0.4%
0.7%
1.5%
4.9%
0.1%
2.9%
10.8%
1.3%

8.4%

0.8%
19.3%
7.4%

100.0%

Inception

2/1/2012
7/31/2017
7/31/2017

4/1/2013

711/2017

2/1/2019

9/1/2004

7/1/2014
4/1/2016
10/1/2019
9/1/2005
3/1/2007

9/30/2016

2/28/2018
11/1/2014
10/1/1998
8/31/2017
5/1/2014
8/1/2017
9/1/2004
12/1/2016

12/31/1989

10/1/2014
7/31/2017
7/31/2017

1/1/1990

EL’L\/\/OOD



Adams County Retirement Plan

Fee Schedule

As of March 31, 2020

Fee Schedule

Account Fee Schedule Ashg?gk/gaé%gg % of Portfolio Estimated FAgenl(Jg)l EstlmatedFér;n(li/?)l
Vanguard Institutional Index 0.04% of Assets $47,734,011 19.3% $19,094 0.04%
Vanguard Total International Stock Index 0.09% of Assets $18,372,704 7.4% $16,535 0.09%
American New Perspective Fd R6 0.45% of Assets $13,530,151 5.5% $60,886 0.45%
Dodge & Cox Global Equity Fd 0.63% of Assets $9,885,639 4.0% $62,280 0.63%
FIAM SMID Cap Core 0.65% of Assets $11,409,393 4.6% $74,161 0.65%
Adams Street 2012 Global Fund 1.00% of Assets $3,812,598 1.5% $38,126 1.00%
Greenspring Global Partners 1X-B 14,375 Quarterly $2,100,044 0.8% $57,500 2.74%
Mesirow Private Equity Il 1.00% of Assets $572,091 0.2% $5,721 1.00%
Mesirow Private Equity IV 1.00% of Assets $1,688,400 0.7% $16,884 1.00%
NGP Natural Resources Xl 7,500 Quarterly $1,722,918 0.7% $30,000 1.74%
RCP Fund XI 15,000 Quarterly $3,202,169 1.3% $60,000 1.87%
Strategic Value Special Situations II 8,750 Quarterly $1,931,696 0.8% $35,000 1.81%
Segall Bryant & Hamill 0.30% of First 25.0 Mil, $20,865,128 8.4% $62,595 0.30%
0.25% Thereafter
Metropolitan West Total Return 0.44% of Assets $21,176,771 8.5% $93,178 0.44%
Golub Capital Partners 11 1.00% of Assets $7,000,000 2.8% $70,000 1.00%
Principal Real Estate Debt Fund 0.65% of Assets $314,056 0.1% $2,041 0.65%
Principal Real Estate Debt Fund || 0.85% of Assets $7,209,048 2.9% $61,277 0.85%
Grosvenor Institutional Partners 1.25% of First 25.0 Mil, $12,332,295 5.0% $154,154 1.25%
1.00% of Next 25.0 Mil
Parametric Defensive Equity Fund 0.35% of Assets $12,074,709 4.9% $42,261 0.35%
Principal US Property Account 1.00% of Assets $26,754,743 10.8% $267,547 1.00%
Harbert US Real Estate Fund V 1.50% of Assets $3,487,632 1.4% $52,314 1.50%
Harbert US Real Estate Fund VI 31,250 Quarterly $10,842,837 4.4% $125,000 1.15%
Harbert US Real Estate Fund VII 39,150 Quarterly $4,976,203 2.0% $156,600 3.15%
Operating Account 0.18% of Assets $3,600,154 1.5% $6,480 0.18%
Mill Levy Operating Account 0.18% of Assets $1,105,951 0.4% $1,991 0.18%

$247,701,340

100.0%

$1,571,626

Investment Management Fee

ELLWOOD



As a service to clients, Ellwood may provide reporting information on all assets held in your account, including assets for which it does not provide advisory services. Such assets may include
legacy assets, assets for which you have engaged other advisors and, with respect to retirement plans, (i) self-directed brokerage, mutual fund window and similar options, (ii) employer
securities, and (iii) real property. While Ellwood seeks to identify such assets as “excluded assets” in your reports and/or in your Consulting Services Agreement, Ellwood shall not be liable or

responsible in any respect for the supervision or oversight of such assets.

The historical information included herein regarding the performance by various funds and managers is historical only and is not a guarantee of future performance.

Included in this report are various indices and market information as well as, in some cases, prior investment manager data regarding your plan ("Third Party Data"). Such information may
include, but is not limited to, information that Ellwood purchases from commercial sources and information that is provided to Ellwood at no cost. Ellwood Associates has no duty to investigate

or inquire into the accuracy or reliability of Third Party Data, and Ellwood may rely fully and completely on any and all such information.

Regarding asset allocations, Ellwood obtains information from multiple sources believed to be reliable as of the date of publication; Ellwood, however, makes no representations as to the
accuracy or completeness of such third party information. Ellwood has no obligation to update, modify or amend this information or to otherwise notify a reader thereof in the event that any

such information becomes outdated, inaccurate, or incomplete. Specific needs of a client must be reviewed and assessed before determining the proper allocation for a client and must be
adjusted to market circumstances. Any opinions herein reflect our judgment as of this date and are subject to change.

Hypothetical performance results have many inherent limitations. No representation is being made that any performance will or is likely to achieve profits or losses similar to those shown. In

fact, there are frequently sharp differences between hypothetical performance results and the actual results subsequently achieved by any particular trading program. One of the limitations of

a hypothetical performance record is that decisions relating to the selection of managers and the allocation of assets among those managers were made with the benefit of hindsight based

upon the historical rates of return of the selected trading advisors. Therefore, performance records invariably show positive rates of return. Another inherent limitation of these results is that

the allocation decisions reflected in the performance record were not made under actual market conditions and, therefore, cannot completely account for the impact of financial risk in actual
trading.

Ellwood’s calculations and liability output may differ from the client’s actuary’s calculations and liability output. This information is not to be used for client financial reporting and is intended
for investment analysis purposes only.

Russell Investment Group is the source and owner of the Russell Index data contained or reflected in this material and all trademarks and copyrights related thereto. The material may contain

confidential information and unauthorized use, disclosure, copying, dissemination or redistribution is strictly prohibited. This is an Ellwood presentation of the data. Russell Investment Group is

not responsible for the formatting or configuration of this material or for any inaccuracy in presentation thereof.

Information has been obtained from sources believed to be reliable but J.P. Morgan does not warrant its completeness or accuracy. The Index is used with permission. The Index may not be

copied, used, or distributed without J.P. Morgan’s prior written approval. Copyright 2020, JPMorgan Chase & Co. All rights reserved.

Manager and universe returns are shown net of investment management expenses. Index returns are shown gross of investment management expenses. All figures shown are gross the fees
and expenses of Ellwood.

Performance for the Ellwood direct hedge fund Platforms is illustrative prior to client investment. lllustrative performance is provided solely to demonstrate Ellwood’s investment process and
performance of the underlying asset class, and does not represent client’s actual investment results. lllustrative performance is derived from applying the stated allocation during the period
shown to actual historical performance data of the underlying hedge funds. Actual allocations and underlying funds selected may differ based on the circumstances of individual clients.
Illustrative performance information is not meant to be a historical description of results or a prediction of future performance. Actual results may vary from the results illustrated herein and
such variations may be material.

In presenting the information of a private fund (e.g., hedge fund, private equity fund, venture capital fund or real estate fund), Ellwood will generally rely on information obtained directly from

the private fund’s manager, including valuation, performance, capital call and distribution information. Such information typically lags at least one quarter but not more than two quarters due

to time necessary to complete the valuation process; however valuations presented in this report may be adjusted by Ellwood to reflect capital calls and distributions made by a private fund
through the reporting date shown. Valuation and performance information of private funds are subject to a number of assumptions and judgments, and are highly subjective in nature. Ellwood
makes no representations or warranties as to the information included herein and is under no obligation to update this report for subsequent changes in such information.

Confidentiality: All information contained herein is the confidential and proprietary information of Ellwood and/or the underlying investment managers. Such information may be used only for

your investment purposes and may not be disseminated to third parties without the written consent of Ellwood Associates.
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¢ Indices (and associated data) published, administered and/or owned and/or controlled by S&P Dow Jones Indices LLC, its affiliates, and/or their third party licensors and used in this
publication have been licensed for use by J.H. Ellwood & Associates, Inc. Copyright © 2020 S&P Dow Jones Indices LLC, its affiliates and/or third party licensors. All rights reserved.
Redistribution or reproduction in whole or in part are prohibited without written permission of S&P Dow Jones Indices LLC. For more information on any of S&P Dow Jones Indices LLC’s
indices please visit www.spdji.com. S&P® is a registered trademark of S&P Global and Dow Jones® is a registered trademark of Dow Jones Trademark Holdings LLC. Neither S&P Dow
Jones Indices LLC, Dow Jones Trademark Holdings LLC, their affiliates nor their third party licensors make any representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the ability of any index to
accurately represent the asset class or market sector that it purports to represent and neither S&P Dow Jones Indices LLC, Dow Jones Trademark Holdings LLC, their affiliates nor their third
party licensors shall have any liability for any errors, omissions, or interruptions of any index or the data included therein.

e Copyright ©2020 MSCI. Unpublished. All Rights Reserved. This information may only be used for your internal use, may not be reproduced or redisseminated in any form and may not be
used to create any financial instruments or products or any indices. This information is provided on an “as is” basis and the user of this information assumes the entire risk of any use it
may make or permit to be made of this information. Neither MSCI, any or its affiliates or any other person involved in or related to compiling, computing or creating this information makes
any express or implied warranties or representations with respect to such information or the results to be obtained by the use thereof, and MSCI, its affiliates and each such other person
hereby expressly disclaim all warranties (including, without limitation, all warranties of originality, accuracy, completeness, timeliness, non-infringement, merchantability and fitness for a
particular purpose) with respect to this information. Without limiting any of the foregoing, in no event shall MSCI, any of its affiliates or any other person involved in or related to compiling,
computing or creating this information have any liability for any direct, indirect, special, incidental, punitive, consequential or any other damages (including, without limitation, lost profits)
even if notified of, or if it might otherwise have anticipated, the possibility of such damages.

e CRSP: Calculated/Derived based upon data from CRSP® Indexes Data Center for Research in Security Prices (CRSP®), The University of Chicago Booth School of Business.

e FTSE International Limited (“FTSE”) © FTSE 2020. FTSE® is a trade mark of the London Stock Exchange Group companies and is used by FTSE under license. All rights in the FTSE indices
and / or FTSE ratings vest in FTSE and/or its licensors. Neither FTSE nor its licensors accept any liability for any errors or omissions in the FTSE indices and / or FTSE ratings or underlying
data. No further distribution of FTSE Data is permitted without FTSE’s express written consent. FTSE does not promote, sponsor nor endorse the research report.

e Copyright © 2020 PitchBook Data, Inc. All rights reserved. PitchBook Data, Inc. makes no representation or warranty, express or implied, regarding any data it provides, and PitchBook
Data, Inc. shall have no liability for any errors, omissions, or interruptions of any data so provided, directly or indirectly, by PitchBook Data, Inc.

¢ NCREIF (National Council of Real Estate Investment Fiduciaries)

e The HFRI index(es) listed in this report is being used under license from Hedge Fund Research, Inc., which does not approve of or endorse the contents of this report.
www.hedgefundreasearch.com

e “Alerian MLP Index”, “Alerian MLP Total Return Index”, “AMZ”, and “AMZX” are trademarks of GKD Index Partners d/b/a Alerian (“Alerian”) and their use is granted under a license from
Alerian. Alerian does not guarantee the accuracy and/or completeness of the Alerian MLP Index or any data included therein and Alerian shall have no liability for any errors, omissions,
interruptions or defects therein. Alerian makes no warranty, express or implied, representations or promises, as to results to be obtained by Licensee, or any other person or entity from the
use of the Alerian MLP Index or any data included therein. Alerian makes no express or implied warranties, representations or promises, regarding the originality, merchantability, suitability,
or fitness for a particular purpose or use with respect to the Alerian MLP Index or any data included therein. Without limiting any of the foregoing, in no event shall Alerian have any liability
for any direct, indirect, special, incidental, punitive, consequential, or other damages (including lost profits), even if notified of the possibility of such damages.

e Source ICE Data Indices, LLC (“ICE DATA”), is used with permission. ICE DATA, its affiliates and their respective third party suppliers disclaim any and all warranties and representations,
express and/or implied, including any warranties of merchant ability or fitness for a particular purpose or use, including the indices, index data and any data included in, related to, or
derived therefrom. Nether ICE DATA, its affiliates nor their respective third party providers shall be subject to any damages or liability with respect to the adequacy, accuracy, timeliness or
completeness of the indices or the index data or any component thereof, and the indices and index data and all components thereof are provided on an “as is” basis and your use is at your
own risk. ICE DATA, its affiliates and their respective third party suppliers do not sponsor, endorse, or recommend Ellwood, or any of its products or services.
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